## SINGAPORE POST LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) (Company Registration Number: 199201623M)

## ACQUISITION OF SHARES IN FREIGHT MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS PTY LTD

Where capitalised terms are used in this announcement and not otherwise defined, such capitalised terms shall bear the same meanings as ascribed to them in the announcements made by Singapore Post Limited on 19 October 2020, 7 December 2020, 31 December 2020, 5 March 2021, 8 October 2021, 11 November 2021, 26 November 2021, 30 November 2021, 14 March 2022, 2 December 2022, 11 January 2023, 30 March 2023 and 31 March 2023 relating to the Increase of Shareholding Percentage in in Freight Management Holdings Pty Ltd ("FMH").

Singapore Post Limited ("SingPost" or the "Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "SingPost Group") refers to:

- the circular (the "Circular") despatched electronically to the shareholders of the Company on 11 November 2021, in relation to the SingPost Group's acquisition of shares in Freight Management Holdings Pty Ltd ("FMH", and the shares in FMH, the "FMH Shares");
- (ii) the announcement dated 11 January 2023 made by SingPost (the "11 January 2023 Announcement") in relation to, among others, the proposed acquisition of a further 6,529 FMH Shares, representing approximately 37.0% of the issued share capital of FMH (the "Proposed 2023 FMH Acquisition") and the proposed amendments to the terms of the Offers to Buy and grant of call options in respect of FMH Shares (the transactions contemplated in the 11 January 2023 Announcement, the "Proposed Transactions"); and
- (iii) the announcement dated 30 March 2023 made by SingPost in relation to:
  - (a) the receipt of confirmation from the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "SGX-ST") that it has no objections to SingPost's views that the Proposed Transactions would not be subject to fresh shareholders' approval, subject to certain conditions; and
  - (b) the opinion of the board of directors of SingPost that there will be no material change in the risk profile of SingPost arising from the Proposed Transactions and that Proposed Transactions are in the best interests of SingPost; and
- (iv) the announcement dated 31 March 2023 made by SingPost in respect of the completion of the 2023 FMH Acquisition.

Following the 2023 FMH Acquisition, the Company has conducted adjustments post the 2023 FMH Acquisition Completion and it has been determined that the total consideration paid for the 2023 FMH Acquisition is A\$197.0 million (approximately S\$173.4 million<sup>1</sup>).

Issued by Singapore Post Limited on 28 November 2023.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Based on exchange rate of A\$1.00 : S\$0.88.